of the board of directors adopted by simple majority. The main activity of the company can be changed 
by the general meeting. 

3. Duration of the company 

3.1. Duration of operation of the company: indefinite. 

4. Share capital of the company, shares 

4.1. The share capital of the company is EUR 642,955, that is six hundred and forty-two thousand nine 
hundred and fifty-five euros; the share capital comprises EUR 642,955, that is six hundred and forty-
two thousand nine hundred and fifty-five euros cash contribution, that is 100 percent of the share 
capital. The total amount of the share capital was already paid to the cash account of the company.  

4.2. The share capital of the company consists of 642,955 that is six hundred and forty-two thousand nine 
hundred and fifty-five registered ordinary shares, each of them having a nominal value of EUR 1, that 
is one euro, and entitling its owner to 1 (one) vote per share. 

4.3. The shares of the company were generated in dematerialized form. 

4.4. The issue price of the shares was the same as the nominal value thereof.